## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COUNTY SIE CHIM REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE CONTY STATION: CHURACHANDPUR

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No. 74(01)2024 CCP-PS u/s 147/149/436/380/454 IPC. Corr. to FIR No.04(01)2024 NBL-PS u/s

147/149/436/380/454 IPC

District: Churachandpur Date & hour of Occurrence 03/05/2023 at around 05:30 PM

Date and Hour	Place of Occurrence, Distance & Direction	Date of dispatch from
when reported	from Police Station	Police Station
29/01/2024 At 01:01 PM	D.Phailen Compound Veng, Churachandpur, Manipur. About 2.5 kms South West.	29/01/2024

NB: A First Information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression informant an attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & Residence of informant/ complainant	Name & Residence of accused person(s)	Brief description of offence with sections and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Angom Geeta Devi 46 years w/o A.Nongyai Singh of D.Phailen, Compound Veng, CCPur A/P Schedule Cast Girls Hostel, Leimaram Relief Camp #9862709344  O.E. Overleaf	Some unkonwn persons suspected to be Kuki militants	Rioting, every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of common objection, mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to destroy house, etc., theft in dwelling house, lurking house-trespass or house-breaking in order to commit offence punishable with imprisonment  Punishable  u/s / 147/149/436/380/454 IPC.	SI S.Lialian of CCP-PS will please investigate the case.	copt
Officer-In-Incharge hurachandpur Police Si Manipur	tatio		9 ,	

Signed

: ( N. THANGZAMUAN ), Inspt,

Designation

: OC/CCP-PS

Date

29/01/2024

Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio-Manipur To

The Officer-in-Charge,

Nambol Police Station

Subject: Report.

Sir.

With due respect, I, the undersigned would like to lay the following few lines for your kind consideration and necessary action:

That, when the ethnic clashes between Meiteis and Kukis that broke out since the beginning of the 3rd May, 2023, due to fear and panic, I along with family members were compelled to abandon our house located at D Phailen Compound Veng, Churchandpur, Manipur, as it lies in a Kuki dominated area and taking shelter at the relief camp of Schedule Cast Girls Hostel, Leimaram. On 03/05/2023 at around 5:30 p.m. some unknown persons suspected to be kuki militants started to gut fire after valuable properties were stolen/looted away by the said unknown persons suspected to be kuki militants i.e. 1 semi pucca house worth Rs 10,00,000, 4 wooden bed (Worth Rs 80,000 @ Rs20000). 3 wooden almirah (Worth Rs 1,50,000 @ Rs 30000), Iron godrej 2 (Worth Rs 30,000 @ Rs 15000), 1 Sofa set (Worth Rs 40,000), 1 Flat Color TV (Worth Rs 20,000), 25 full bags of local paddy (worth Rs 40,000 @ Rs 1600 per bag), 1 Maruty swift Car (Worth Rs 6,00,000) The approximate value of looted/stolen new properties is Rs. 19,60,000/- (Rupees nineteen lakhs and sixtyty thousand). I could not report well in time due to lack of legal knowledge and displacement.

It is therefore, requested you to kindly take up necessary against the unknown miscreants at the earliest.

Re-treated as an OE of Case FIR No. 74 (01) 2024 Thanking you, ccp-PS US. 147/149/436/380/454 IPC.

Dated:

The 18th day of January, 2024.

Yours faithfully,

Churachandpur Police Station - Getter Done

(Angom Geeta Devi). 46 yrs.

w/o A. Nongyai Singh of D Phailen Compound Veng, Churchandpur, Manipur at present relief camp of

Cast Girls Hostel, Schedule

# 9862709344 Leimaram.

=SP-CLPUR LOPT =



## BEFORE THE OATH COMMISSIONER (JUDICIAL) MANIPUR AT BISHNUPUR

## **AFFIDAVIT**

I, Angom Geeta Devi, w/o A. Nongyai Singh of D Phailen Compound Veng. Churchandpur, P.OO. & P.S. Churchandpur, Manipur at present Schedule Cast Girls Hostel relief camp. Leimaram. do here by take oath and solemnly affirm and declare as follows:

- That, I am law abiding citizen of India by birth as such I am competent to swear this affidavit. This is true to the best of my knowledge.
- That, I and my family members have been staying at the Schedule Cast Girls Hostel relief camp, Leimaram as victim of ongoing ethnic clash happening between Meitei and Kuki since 3rd May, 2023.
- 3. That, due to fear and panic, I along with family members were compelled to abandon our house located at D Phailen Compound Veng, Churchandpur, Manipur, as it lies in a Kuki dominated area and taking shelter at the relief camp of Schedule Cast Girls Hostel, Leimaram
- 4. That, On 03/05/2023 at around 5:30 p.m. some unknown persons suspected to be kuki militants started to gut fire after valuable properties were stolen/looted away by the said unknown persons suspected to be kuki militants.
- 5. That, items of damaged and stolen/looted properties are as follows: 1 semi pucca house worth Rs 10,00,000, 4 wooden bed (Worth Rs 80,000 @ Rs 20000). 3 wooden almirah (Worth Rs 1,50,000 @ Rs 30000), Iron godrej 2 (Worth Rs 30,000 @ Rs 15000), 1 Sofa set (Worth Rs 40,000), 1 Flat Color TV (Worth Rs 20,000), 25 full bags of local paddy (worth Rs 40,000 @ Rs 1600 per bag), 1 Maruty swift Car (Worth Rs 6,00,000) The approximate value of looted/stolen new properties is Rs. 19,60,000/- (Rupees nineteen lakhs and sixtyty thousand).

6. That, I could not report to the nearby Police station about the looted/stolen properties in time due to lack of legal knowledge and displacement. Now I requested to take up necessary action against the unknown miscreants at the earliest.

Verified, that the contents made in paras I to 6 of the above affidavit are all true and correct to the best of my knowledge and nothing false herein.

Dated/Bishnupur,

The day of January, 2024

By:

Advocate

=Sp/ccpuricopt=

Signature of the Deponent

A. Gertan Our

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION-

Sub-Division: - Nambol.

District: - Bishnupur.

FIR No. 04(01) 2024 NBL-PS U/S, 147/149/436/380/454IPC,

Date & hours of occurrence-On 03/05/2023 at @ 5:30 pm.

Date & hour when reported	Place of occurrence & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station	
On 18/01/2024 5,00 pm	At D Phailen Compound Veng, Churchandpur, at @ 49 km South.	19/01/2024	

N.B:- First information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of informant of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it. 

		\$1.50 E. F. St. 181 CHE ST.	TT COLUMN TO SERVICE STREET
Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section & of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Remarks
Some unknown persons suspected to be Kuki Militants.	Lurking house trespass in order to commission of an offence.	Since the place of occurrence falls under the jurisdiction of CCP-PS, the case is transferred to OC/CCP-PS for investigation.	P.
	, U/S. 147/149/436/ 380/454 IPC.	R COPT=	
	Some unknown persons suspected to be Kuki Militants.	Some unknown persons suspected to be Kuki Militants.  Rioting, arson, looting, and Lurking house trespass in order to commission of an offence.  Punishable  U/S.  147/149/436/ 380/454 IPC.	offence with section & of property carried off, if any  Some unknown persons suspected to be Kuki Militants.  Rioting, arson, looting, and Lurking house trespass in order to commission of an offence.  Punishable  Punishable  U/S.  147/149/436

Oliter in Olympa Nember To a Station Bishnupur District Manipur

Signature

: ( Sub. Inspt. Y. Motilal Sin; Designation : OC/Nambol P.S

: 18/01/2024

Officer-in-Charge